GENERAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION AS AMENDED
RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY THE BOARD
OF EDUCATION OF Oakland International Academy

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations of Oakland International Academy for the 2022-
2023 fiscal year, as amended; a resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the
appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all income received by Oakland International Academy.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be available for
appropriations in the general fund of the Oakland International Academy for fiscal year 2022-2023 is as follows:

Revenue:
DXL OCA] 2o s e s s s ST e e T fenennmeme it aas onn s e s e abETARS S 410,490
S - | (O 9,209,636
AXX FEARTAl ..ot 4,839,176
FOO SEIVICE REVENUE.......vveieieeeet et e ee et ee oo 857,000
Total REVENUE: e e e S 15,316,302
Audited Fund Balance, July 1, 2022 Available to Appropriate:..............ccococvvvevvn.... S 2,020,543
Total Available to APPropriate:..........cooeoeoeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee S 17,336,845

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that $ 13,606,242 of the total available to appropriate in the general fund is hereby
appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:

Expenditures:
1xx Instruction:
A Bl L [l o o= 7 1 3 OO T S 3,327,592
P €Yo [ [T B [T o L O 1,142,979
2xx Support Services:
21X P U S U PP B sz et et sr e T e T fi s b ammmam o aemeneensans 423,845
22x Instructional Staff SUPPOrt.......ocveveeeeieeeeeeeeeee e 985,045
23x General AdminiStration .........c.cocveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 465,111
24x School AdMINISTration ..........ceeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 438,178
25X BUSINESS SETVICES ssresussmsssasiusisonsessumissne sovsvns somenssss sossheiastiborassssss 2,130,776
26x Operations and MaintE@NANCE .......ccveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 2,818,117
75 Q=[] 0[] g &= 14 o] o 443,508
28x-29x Other Central SUPPOIt......c.cecveecveieeeeeeeeeeee e e 538,585
297 FOO SEIVICE...cueuiuterite ettt et ee e eeeer e e es e e 608,085
3XX COMMUNILY SEIVICES .uscuissasussssvissisussssioressasssnsressesnsseasasnosesssssssersssssbise 6,258
6XX Other FINaNCING USES....c.couiuiuiieiieieeieecteee oot 278,163
TOtal APPIOPIIAtEES  suusivsivisuivtsesioimitsssms i sissnesnsonenessaressnrssortssseamensrss resss esssss vossssisss S 13,606,242
Projected June 30, 2023, FUNA BalanCe:.............c.cooveveveeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoo S 3,730,603

FURTHER RESOLVED, that no board of education member or employee of the school district shall expend any funds
or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by the board of education and in
keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the board. Changes in the amount appropriated
by the board shall require approval by the board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the (Chief Administrative Officer (CAO), Dr. Ahmed ElBohy) is hereby charged with
general supervision of the execution of the budget adopted by the board and shall hold the department heads
responsible for performance of their responsibilities within the amounts appropriated by the board of education
and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the board.

This appropriation is to take effect on January 23, 2023.

Signature



